
Additional	
  file	
  4:	
  Figure	
  S2.	
  Complete	
  alignment	
  of	
  all	
  bivalve	
  atp8	
  amino	
  acid	
  sequences	
  available	
  on	
  GenBank	
  (species	
  –	
  

accession	
  number	
  of	
  atp8	
  (aa	
  length)).	
  Accession	
  numbers	
  of	
  atp8	
  sequences	
  are	
  not	
  available	
  for	
  the	
  two	
  species	
  of	
  Tellinidae.	
  For	
  

Ma	
  balthica	
  and	
  Mo	
  iridescens	
  accession	
  number	
  of	
  mitogenomes	
  corresponds	
  [KM373200]	
  and	
  [JN398362],	
  respectively.	
  Amino-­‐

acid	
  hydrophobicity	
  as	
  described	
  in	
  [38]	
  and	
  references	
  therein.	
  Cytoplasmic	
  side,	
  transmembrane	
  helix	
  and	
  mitochondrial	
  matrix	
  

were	
  defined	
  following	
  results	
  for	
  the	
  subclass	
  Heterodonta	
  (transmembrane	
  helix	
  prediction	
  in	
  TMHMM).	
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Hydrophobicity

mitochondrial matrix transmembrane cytoplasmic
�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�

Quadrula quadrula - YP 003354962 (52) .........MPQLSPMSWVFVFVILL..FFYYCSRLWFGGGLVGS

Cristaria plicata - YP002907510 (63) .........MPQLSPMSWVMVISVFLVCLIFFAVTTWWA....TE

Pyganodon grandis - YP003355005 (74) .........MPQLSPMSWVMVISMFLVCLIFFAVTMWWL....VD

Lampsilis ornata - NP957770 (70) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVFGILLVCVVLFMISVWWG....VV

Hyriopsis cumingii - YP002427672 (49) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVFVVFLVCFVMFGVILWWS....CS

Hyriopsis schlegelii - YP004222594 (53) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVFMVFLVCFVLFGVILWWG....CS

Venustaconcha ellipsiformis - YP003354975 (57) .........MPQLSPVSWVLVSFFALVSVVSVGVKLWWDG...GV

Lamprotula tortuosa - YP008081006 (63) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVISIFLICFICFAVMMWWV....VE

Lamprotula leai - YP008999703 (64) .........MPQLSPMSWVVVFLFFLVCWVMLVVKFWWG....VG

Lamprotula gottschei - YP009020414 (63) .........MPQLSPMSWILVIGIFLICLIFFAVMIWWV....VD

Anodonta anatina - YP008802625 (63) .........MPQLSPMSWIMVISMFLVCLVFFAVTMWWL....ID

Unio pictorum - YP004327744 (64) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVISVFLVFLMCFAVVIWWT....VE

Sinanodonta woodiana - YP009059666 (62) .........MPQLSPMSWVMVIVVFVMFFIFFSVAMWWM....IE

Margaritifera falcata - YP004425000 (68) .........MPQLSPMSWVFVFGVFLVFFIWLSIMVWWG....NS

Lasmigona compressa - YP004425068 (74) .........MPQLSPMSWIMVISMFLVCLIFFGVVMWWL....VD

Toxolasma parvus - YP004425095 (59) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVFAILLICVILFMVSVWWG....VV

Utterbackia imbecillis - YP004425014 (61) .........MPQFSPVSWISIFFFLTSTLVSTGAVNWWS....SV

Utterbackia peninsularis - YP004425041 (61) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVISLVLIFLVFFAVMIWWW....GS

Solenaia oleivora - YP008757973 (65) .........MPQLSPMSWVMVFFIFLVSWVLIMSIFWWV....AR

Solenaia carinatus - YP008994177 (65) .........MPQLSPMSWVMVFLFFLICWVSIMVIFWWS....AS

Dahurinaia dahurica - YP009024488 (69) .........MPQLSPMSWVFVFGVFLVFFIWFAVMVWWG....NS

Arconaia lanceolata - YP009024657 (63) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVIMVFLVCLICFAVMVWWE....IE

Laternula elliptica - YP008815679 (34) .........MPHFGPLDWVLIYCGVWGSTLCLMCAVWWW....GE

Hiatella arctica - YP784015 (53) .........MPLVMPMAYVLMFLAFNWVILSLIVYFWWA....SK

Loripes lacteus - YP003208152 (39) .........MPHFSPMNWVLLMGWFWFMIILVSLFSWWF....TK

Lucinella divaricata - YP003208299 (37) .........MPHFSPMNWVLLMGWFWLMFVVVNLFTWWF....YD

Meretrix lusoria - YP004072672 (39) .........MAQFAPIYSLFLFFYVWFVFLFLFCSLWWI....SK

Meretrix lamarckii - YP004934876 (39) .........MAQFAPIYSLLLFMYVWFLFTCLFCSLWWI....SK

Meretrix lyrata - YP008854384 (39) .........MAQFAPIYSLLLFFYIWFVFMCLFCSLWWI....SK

Paphia amabilis - YP005267043 (37) .........MAQFAPIFCFVVFLVLWLCYAFVVCSLWWS....VK

Paphia textile - YP005267056 (37) .........MAQFAPIFCFFVFMALWCGFMLVMCTLWWS....AK

Paphia undulata - YP005267069 (37) .........MAQFAPIFCFFVFMALWCGFVVVMCTLWWS....AK

Fulvia mutica - YP008475607 (37) .........MAQFSTPFWVMMYLSVISSVFLFIVVLWWS....GK

Macoma balthica (42) .........IPQMAPLYWSISLLLVWVVLGSVCVLVWWM....LS

Moerella iridescens (42) .........IPQMAPFYWGFMLILVWMVLGGVCVIVWWL....SG

Solemya velum - YP006073352 (54) .........MPQLSPLNWLFLFIMFWSVIFLMMCMVWWT....SS

Brachidontes exustus - YP009058849 (37) .........MPHMEPVSWLLWLFIFLILSYSFFCVIWYVHIPYTK

Mimachlamys senatoria - YP008578255 (50) ...........MFGSYFWFVLFMMFCLVFTVVEICLWWN....KE

Perna viridis - YP006576253 (49) MKFVSYMNVALIRNPQYWLFLFLSFTLLFELYSVVISY.....MD

Crassostrea sp. DB1 - YP006883206 (39) .......MKLAIVWSILWSLVVYWSWVMWHLVCNPMTDV....SN

Ostrea lurida - YP008757798 (33) ..........................MATFLLISMLWAW....GV

Mytilus galloprovencialis - AEI17624 (84) .........MRNE..FWWEAIVSGLLLLLEVYCVYLWFSRRECFL

Mytilus edulis - AEI17628 (109) .........MRNE..FWWEVIVSGLLLLLEVYCVYLWFLRRECFC

Mytilus trossulus - AII78593 (109) .........MRNE..FWWEVIVSGLLLLLEVYCVYLWFMRRECFC
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Hydrophobicity

cytoplasmic

Quadrula quadrula - YP 003354962 (52) TSLFLGLSL.GWCGESLIM..........................

Cristaria plicata - YP002907510 (63) GKYSVKYVG.NK.SKSTSGKKL...............MKWSFGGG

Pyganodon grandis - YP003355005 (74) GKYDVKRAK.NKDSIFLSGGFA....GKSLESGVWKGMKWSFSKN

Lampsilis ornata - NP957770 (70) TEYKITCGVGKVGEIVGGFG.................VKWGFGKK

Hyriopsis cumingii - YP002427672 (49) GEYKVGVSK.SLRKFKKV...........................

Hyriopsis schlegelii - YP004222594 (53) GEYKIGVSK.SLRSLKKFSSSK.......................

Venustaconcha ellipsiformis - YP003354975 (57) TAYQVAV...PLNVDKVFGSRL...............FAWKS...

Lamprotula tortuosa - YP008081006 (63) EKYVVIKRA.SS.YKVLGNKKC...............MKWGFSSV

Lamprotula leai - YP008999703 (64) GEYKISGGT.IK.LGSVN.SFG...............VGWKFNGS

Lamprotula gottschei - YP009020414 (63) SKYVIKYVG.DS.SKVIGFKKT...............MKWGFGSV

Anodonta anatina - YP008802625 (63) GKYIVKNFS.NK.NITIFNKKF...............MKWGFGSS

Unio pictorum - YP004327744 (64) GKYMISYMG.NS.GKIANSSKY...............VKWGFGSV

Sinanodonta woodiana - YP009059666 (62) GKYFIDYAG.GV.KDSLG.KKP...............MKSGFGGG

Margaritifera falcata - YP004425000 (68) GKYGAYQGE.DFKLKGVNSK.................LKWGFTKK

Lasmigona compressa - YP004425068 (74) GKYDVKHVG.SKNKVVLNKKYMEKKFGKSLGSKV...MKWGFGKT

Toxolasma parvus - YP004425095 (59) GEYKFTVKD.KL.DGGVS.RSL...............IKWGFSKK

Utterbackia imbecillis - YP004425014 (61) GRYSTKLPSSVLASYQPHF..................FMWGKQRV

Utterbackia peninsularis - YP004425041 (61) TEYSIKCDE.KKNSMFRTKKNY...............FVVGVKKV

Solenaia oleivora - YP008757973 (65) GEYKVMATK.GV.GVGRVVSKG...............LSWGFGKG

Solenaia carinatus - YP008994177 (65) GEYKVTSDK.SVKKVGGGIGSS...............IGWGFNKY

Dahurinaia dahurica - YP009024488 (69) GGYSAYQKSVDSNLKGVCNK.................LKWGFTSE

Arconaia lanceolata - YP009024657 (63) GKYAMKCVK.SG.SKFVGGNKP...............MKWGFGST

Laternula elliptica - YP008815679 (34) LA...........................................

Hiatella arctica - YP784015 (53) RPYDFMNLS.AYNFSSSSILKS.......................

Loripes lacteus - YP003208152 (39) PLWVLVD......................................

Lucinella divaricata - YP003208299 (37) NEYKF........................................

Meretrix lusoria - YP004072672 (39) RPYSFLS......................................

Meretrix lamarckii - YP004934876 (39) RPYSFMS......................................

Meretrix lyrata - YP008854384 (39) RPYSFMS......................................

Paphia amabilis - YP005267043 (37) RPYSF........................................

Paphia textile - YP005267056 (37) RPYSF........................................

Paphia undulata - YP005267069 (37) RPYSF........................................

Fulvia mutica - YP008475607 (37) RRYNF........................................

Macoma balthica (42) SSRYCFRYKN...................................

Moerella iridescens (42) VVKYWFSYKN...................................

Solemya velum - YP006073352 (54) KSFLVESGKDNMKVLSRVFNWK.......................

Brachidontes exustus - YP009058849 (37) IKLPKSSSS.PF.........................MKW.....

Mimachlamys senatoria - YP008578255 (50) EKVYFDF......................................

Perna viridis - YP006576253 (49) CEYYSFKSW....................................

Crassostrea sp. DB1 - YP006883206 (39) DLSSL........................................

Ostrea lurida - YP008757798 (33) YKDPSNIMSDIESDLSSL...........................

Mytilus galloprovencialis - AEI17624 (84) SSYSTNEGLQGLDGEFEKVYLTSAYSSKNVDSLKSNVVMSVSKAG

Mytilus edulis - AEI17628 (109) MSPMIEKNLNRATSFEKVYLTKAYSKKNMEGLKSNVTLEWGKASP

Mytilus trossulus - AII78593 (109) MSPMIEKNLNRATSFEKVYLTKAYSKKNMEGLKSNVILEWGKASP
.
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cytoplasmic

Quadrula quadrula - YP 003354962 (52) ..............................

Cristaria plicata - YP002907510 (63) LLK...........................

Pyganodon grandis - YP003355005 (74) NK............................

Lampsilis ornata - NP957770 (70) FSLNGRNKLT....................

Hyriopsis cumingii - YP002427672 (49) ..............................

Hyriopsis schlegelii - YP004222594 (53) ..............................

Venustaconcha ellipsiformis - YP003354975 (57) ..............................

Lamprotula tortuosa - YP008081006 (63) LSK...........................

Lamprotula leai - YP008999703 (64) LKPSK.........................

Lamprotula gottschei - YP009020414 (63) LLK...........................

Anodonta anatina - YP008802625 (63) LSK...........................

Unio pictorum - YP004327744 (64) LLKK..........................

Sinanodonta woodiana - YP009059666 (62) LVK...........................

Margaritifera falcata - YP004425000 (68) HLVSSTKKD.....................

Lasmigona compressa - YP004425068 (74) Y.............................

Toxolasma parvus - YP004425095 (59) ..............................

Utterbackia imbecillis - YP004425014 (61) KN............................

Utterbackia peninsularis - YP004425041 (61) ..............................

Solenaia oleivora - YP008757973 (65) LKASK.........................

Solenaia carinatus - YP008994177 (65) LKSS..........................

Dahurinaia dahurica - YP009024488 (69) HLAKLAKKN.....................

Arconaia lanceolata - YP009024657 (63) LSK...........................

Laternula elliptica - YP008815679 (34) ..............................

Hiatella arctica - YP784015 (53) ..............................

Loripes lacteus - YP003208152 (39) ..............................

Lucinella divaricata - YP003208299 (37) ..............................

Meretrix lusoria - YP004072672 (39) ..............................

Meretrix lamarckii - YP004934876 (39) ..............................

Meretrix lyrata - YP008854384 (39) ..............................

Paphia amabilis - YP005267043 (37) ..............................

Paphia textile - YP005267056 (37) ..............................

Paphia undulata - YP005267069 (37) ..............................

Fulvia mutica - YP008475607 (37) ..............................

Macoma balthica (42) ..............................

Moerella iridescens (42) ..............................

Solemya velum - YP006073352 (54) ..............................

Brachidontes exustus - YP009058849 (37) ..............................

Mimachlamys senatoria - YP008578255 (50) ..............................

Perna viridis - YP006576253 (49) ..............................

Crassostrea sp. DB1 - YP006883206 (39) ..............................

Ostrea lurida - YP008757798 (33) ..............................

Mytilus galloprovencialis - AEI17624 (84) WVLAK.........................

Mytilus edulis - AEI17628 (109) KLKAGFRVEKPFVEFSWLIDIYEGLLVYFK

Mytilus trossulus - AII78593 (109) KLKAGFRVEKPFVEFSWLIDIYEGLLVYFK
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cytoplasmic

Quadrula quadrula - YP 003354962 (52) ..............................

Cristaria plicata - YP002907510 (63) LLK...........................

Pyganodon grandis - YP003355005 (74) NK............................

Lampsilis ornata - NP957770 (70) FSLNGRNKLT....................

Hyriopsis cumingii - YP002427672 (49) ..............................

Hyriopsis schlegelii - YP004222594 (53) ..............................

Venustaconcha ellipsiformis - YP003354975 (57) ..............................

Lamprotula tortuosa - YP008081006 (63) LSK...........................

Lamprotula leai - YP008999703 (64) LKPSK.........................

Lamprotula gottschei - YP009020414 (63) LLK...........................

Anodonta anatina - YP008802625 (63) LSK...........................

Unio pictorum - YP004327744 (64) LLKK..........................

Sinanodonta woodiana - YP009059666 (62) LVK...........................

Margaritifera falcata - YP004425000 (68) HLVSSTKKD.....................

Lasmigona compressa - YP004425068 (74) Y.............................

Toxolasma parvus - YP004425095 (59) ..............................

Utterbackia imbecillis - YP004425014 (61) KN............................

Utterbackia peninsularis - YP004425041 (61) ..............................

Solenaia oleivora - YP008757973 (65) LKASK.........................

Solenaia carinatus - YP008994177 (65) LKSS..........................

Dahurinaia dahurica - YP009024488 (69) HLAKLAKKN.....................

Arconaia lanceolata - YP009024657 (63) LSK...........................

Laternula elliptica - YP008815679 (34) ..............................

Hiatella arctica - YP784015 (53) ..............................

Loripes lacteus - YP003208152 (39) ..............................

Lucinella divaricata - YP003208299 (37) ..............................

Meretrix lusoria - YP004072672 (39) ..............................

Meretrix lamarckii - YP004934876 (39) ..............................

Meretrix lyrata - YP008854384 (39) ..............................

Paphia amabilis - YP005267043 (37) ..............................

Paphia textile - YP005267056 (37) ..............................

Paphia undulata - YP005267069 (37) ..............................

Fulvia mutica - YP008475607 (37) ..............................

Macoma balthica (42) ..............................

Moerella iridescens (42) ..............................

Solemya velum - YP006073352 (54) ..............................

Brachidontes exustus - YP009058849 (37) ..............................

Mimachlamys senatoria - YP008578255 (50) ..............................

Perna viridis - YP006576253 (49) ..............................

Crassostrea sp. DB1 - YP006883206 (39) ..............................

Ostrea lurida - YP008757798 (33) ..............................

Mytilus galloprovencialis - AEI17624 (84) WVLAK.........................

Mytilus edulis - AEI17628 (109) KLKAGFRVEKPFVEFSWLIDIYEGLLVYFK

Mytilus trossulus - AII78593 (109) KLKAGFRVEKPFVEFSWLIDIYEGLLVYFK
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Conservation

Hydrophobicity

cytoplasmic transmembrane mitochondrial matrix
�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�o�

Quadrula quadrula (52) .........MPQLSPMSWVFVFVILL..FFYYCSRLWFGGGLVGSTSLFLGLSL.

Cristaria plicata (63) .........MPQLSPMSWVMVISVFLVCLIFFAVTTWWA....TEGKYSVKYVG.

Pyganodon grandis (74) .........MPQLSPMSWVMVISMFLVCLIFFAVTMWWL....VDGKYDVKRAK.

Lampsilis ornata (70) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVFGILLVCVVLFMISVWWG....VVTEYKITCGVG

Hyriopsis cumingii (49) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVFVVFLVCFVMFGVILWWS....CSGEYKVGVSK.

Hyriopsis schlegelii (53) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVFMVFLVCFVLFGVILWWG....CSGEYKIGVSK.

Venustaconcha ellipsiformis (57) .........MPQLSPVSWVLVSFFALVSVVSVGVKLWWDG...GVTAYQVAV...

Lamprotula tortuosa (63) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVISIFLICFICFAVMMWWV....VEEKYVVIKRA.

Lamprotula leai (64) .........MPQLSPMSWVVVFLFFLVCWVMLVVKFWWG....VGGEYKIS.GG.

Lamprotula gottschei (63) .........MPQLSPMSWILVIGIFLICLIFFAVMIWWV....VDSKYVIKYVG.

Anodonta anatina (63) .........MPQLSPMSWIMVISMFLVCLVFFAVTMWWL....IDGKYIVKNFS.

Unio pictorum (64) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVISVFLVFLMCFAVVIWWT....VEGKYMISYMG.

Margaritifera falcata (68) .........MPQLSPMSWVFVFGVFLVFFIWLSIMVWWG....NSGKYGAYQGE.

Lasmigona compressa (74) .........MPQLSPMSWIMVISMFLVCLIFFGVVMWWL....VDGKYDVKHVG.

Toxolasma parvus (59) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVFAILLICVILFMVSVWWG....VVGEYKFT.VK.

Utterbackia imbecillis (61) .........MPQFSPVSWISIFFFLTSTLVSTGAVNWWS....SVGRYSTKL...

Utterbackia peninsularis (61) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVISLVLIFLVFFAVMIWWW....GSTEYSIKCDE.

Solenaia oleivora (65) .........MPQLSPMSWVMVFFIFLVSWVLIMSIFWWV....ARGEYKVMATK.

Solenaia carinatus (65) .........MPQLSPMSWVMVFLFFLICWVSIMVIFWWS....ASGEYKVTSDK.

Dahurinaia dahurica (69) .........MPQLSPMSWVFVFGVFLVFFIWFAVMVWWG....NSGGYSAYQKSV

Arconaia lanceolata (63) .........MPQLSPMSWVLVIMVFLVCLICFAVMVWWE....IEGKYAMKCVK.

Laternula elliptica (34) .........MPHFGPLDWVLIYCGVWGSTLCLMCAVWWW....GELA........

Hiatella arctica (53) .........MPLVMPMAYVLMFLAFNWVILSLIVYFWWA....SKRPYDFMNLS.

Loripes lacteus (39) .........MPHFSPMNWVLLMGWFWFMIILVSLFSWWF....TKPLWVLVD...

Lucinella divaricata (37) .........MPHFSPMNWVLLMGWFWLMFVVVNLFTWWF....YDNEYKF.....

Meretrix lusoria (39) .........MAQFAPIYSLFLFFYVWFVFLFLFCSLWWI....SKRPYSFLS...

Meretrix lamarckii (39) .........MAQFAPIYSLLLFMYVWFLFTCLFCSLWWI....SKRPYSFMS...

Meretrix lyrata (39) .........MAQFAPIYSLLLFFYIWFVFMCLFCSLWWI....SKRPYSFMS...

Paphia amabilis (37) .........MAQFAPIFCFVVFLVLWLCYAFVVCSLWWS....VKRPYSF.....

Paphia textile (37) .........MAQFAPIFCFFVFMALWCGFMLVMCTLWWS....AKRPYSF.....

Paphia undulata (37) .........MAQFAPIFCFFVFMALWCGFVVVMCTLWWS....AKRPYSF.....

Fulvia mutica (37) .........MAQFSTPFWVMMYLSVISSVFLFIVVLWWS....GKRRYNF.....

Macoma balthica (42) .........IPQMAPLYWSISLLLVWVVLGSVCVLVWWM....LSSSRYCFRYKN

Moerella iridescens (42) .........IPQMAPFYWGFMLILVWMVLGGVCVIVWWL....SGVVKYWFSYKN

Solemya velum (54) .........MPQLSPLNWLFLFIMFWSVIFLMMCMVWWT....SSKSFLVESGKD

Mimachlamys senatoria (50) .........MPHMEPVSWLLWLFIFLILSYSFFCVIWYV....HIPYTKIKLPKS

Perna viridis (49) MKFVSYMNVALIRNPQYWLFLFLSFTLLFELYSVVISYM....DCEYYSF.....

Crassostrea sp. (39) .......MKLAIVWSILWSLVVYWSWVMWHLVCNPMTDV....SNDLSSL.....

Ostrea lurida (33) ..........................MATFLLISMLWAW....GVYKDPSNIMSD
.
5

.
10

.
15

.
20

.
25

.
30

.
35

.
40

.
45

.
50

.
55

1

Pa
la

eo
he

te
ro

nd
on

ta
 

H
et

er
on

do
nt

a 

Pr
ot

ob
ra

nc
hi

a 
A

no
m

al
od

es
m

at
a 

Pt
er

io
m

or
ph

ia
 

Conservation

Hydrophobicity

mitochondrial matrix

Quadrula quadrula (52) GWCGESLIM....................................

Cristaria plicata (62) NK.SKSTSGKKL...............MKWSFGGGLLK.......

Pyganodon grandis (74) NKDSIFLSGGFA....GKSLESGVWKGMKWSFSKNNK........

Lampsilis ornata (62) KVGEIVGGFG.................VKWGFGKKFSLNGRNKLT

Hyriopsis cumingii (49) SLRKFKKV.....................................

Hyriopsis schlegelii (51) SLRSLKKFSSSK.................................

Venustaconcha ellipsiformis (57) PLNVDKVFGSRL...............FAWKS.............

Lamprotula tortuosa (62) SS.YKVLGNKKC...............MKWGFSSVLSK.......

Lamprotula leai (64) TI.KLGSVNSFG...............VGWKFNGSLKPSK.....

Lamprotula gottschei (63) DS.SKVIGFKKT...............MKWGFGSVLLK.......

Anodonta anatina (62) NK.NITIFNKKF...............MKWGFGSSLSK.......

Unio pictorum (62) NS.GKIANSSKY...............VKWGFGSVLLKK......

Margaritifera falcata (68) DFKLKGVNSK.................LKWGFTKKHLVSSTKKD.

Lasmigona compressa (74) SKNKVVLNKKYMEKKFGKSLGSKV...MKWGFGKTY.........

Toxolasma parvus (59) DK.LDGGVSRSL...............IKWGFSKK..........

Utterbackia imbecillis (59) PSSVLASYQPHF...............FMWGKQRVKN........

Utterbackia peninsularis (61) KKNSMFRTKKNY...............FVVGVKKV..........

Solenaia oleivora (65) GV.GVGRVVSKG...............LSWGFGKGLKASK.....

Solenaia carinatus (65) SVKKVGGGIGSS...............IGWGFNKYLKSS......

Dahurinaia dahurica (69) DSNLKGVCNK.................LKWGFTSEHLAKLAKKN.

Arconaia lanceolata (63) SG.SKFVGGNKP...............MKWGFGSTLSK.......

Laternula elliptica (34) .............................................

Hiatella arctica (50) ............................AYNFSSSSILKS.....

Loripes lacteus (39) .............................................

Lucinella divaricata (37) .............................................

Meretrix lusoria (39) .............................................

Meretrix lamarckii (39) .............................................

Meretrix lyrata (39) .............................................

Paphia amabilis (37) .............................................

Paphia textile (37) .............................................

Paphia undulata (37) .............................................

Fulvia mutica (37) .............................................

Macoma balthica (40) .............................................

Moerella iridescens (41) .............................................

Solemya velum (52) NMKVLSRVFNWK.................................

Mimachlamys senatoria (50) SSSPF......................MKW...............

Perna viridis (49) ...........................KSW...............

Crassostrea sp. (39) .............................................

Ostrea lurida (33) IESDLSSL.....................................
.
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Lucinella divaricata (37) .............................................
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